

ML Case no. 10 of 2024
CNR–WBCS01-001002-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590
Chief Judge,
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Order no. 35 dated 16.01.2026

1. Today is fixed for appearance and production of the accused persons and hearing of the petition dated 03.01.2025.
2. Accused persons (A-3) Basudeb Bagchi and (A-4) Avik Bagchi are produced from J/C through audio video electronic means.
3. Accused/companies (A-2) Prayag Infotech Network Pvt. Ltd., (A-6) Prayag Fisheries (India) Pvt. Ltd., (A-10) Prayag Entertainment Pvt. Ltd., (A-13) Prayag Infra Realtors Ltd. and (A- 16) Prayag Micro Finance and (A-20) Marks Biscuitis Pvt. Ltd. are represented by their representative, namely, Tushar Das, by petition u/s 305 of the Cr.P.C.
4. Accused person namely (A-5) Swapana Bagchi on Court bail is present by filing hazira.
5. Ld. Public Prosecutor for the Enforcement Directorate is present.
6. Ld. Advocates for the accused are present today.
7. No steps is taken on behalf of the accused persons (A-1), (A-7), (A-8), (A-9), (A-11), (A- 12), (A-14), (A-15), (A-17), (A-18), (A-19), (A-21).
8. Ld. Advocate for the accused persons verbally prays for an adjournment for hearing of the petition dated 03.01.2025.
9. Heard. Considered. The prayer for time is allowed.
10. Fix **30.01.2026** for production of the accused persons and hearing of the petition dated 03.01.2025.
11. Accused persons (A-3) Basudeb Bagchi and (A-4) Avik Bagchi are remanded to J/C till 30.01.2026.
12. Fix **27.02.2026** for appearance of the accused persons.
13. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Enforcement Directorate through the Ld. Special Public Prosecutor for information.

D/C by me

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court
Calcutta