

1
ML Case no. 10 of 2024
CNR–WBCS01-001002-2024
Present: Sri Sukumar Ray
Chief Judge, City Sessions Court, Calcutta
J.O. CODE NO.WB00590

Order no. 38 dated 16.02.2026

1. Record is put up today by a petition filed on behalf of the Prosecution/ Enforcement Directorate.

2. One petition along with a server copy of judgment dated 15.01.2026 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in CRM (M) 932 of 2025 with CRAN 1 of 2025 has been filed on behalf of the Prosecution/ Enforcement Directorate with a prayer for keeping the copy of order of the Hon'ble Court with the case record .

3. Perused the server copy of judgment dated 15.01.2026 wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observe as follows:

“Accordingly, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Consequently, the petition, C.R.M. (M) No.932 of 2025, is dismissed.

CRAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of accordingly.

To ensure that the petitioners’ right to a speedy trial is not further compromised, the Learned Trial Court is directed to expedite the proceedings on a day-to-day basis.

The Enforcement Directorate is specifically directed to ensure the production of its witnesses on every scheduled date without fail, ensuring no unnecessary adjournments are sought.”

4. Let the copy of the solemn order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

5. To-date i.e. on **27.02.2026** for production of the accused persons and hearing of the petition dated 03.01.2025.

D/C by me.

Sd./-

Sd./-

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Chief Judge
City Sessions Court, Calcutta